

Exh. RXS-31

Advocates for a Cleaner Tacoma, et al. v. Puget Sound Clean Air Agency, et al.,
Washington Court of Appeals Div. II No. 56938-8, Amicus Brief of the
Attorney General of the State of Washington (July 1, 2022).

NO. 56938-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Advocates for a Cleaner Tacoma, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

Puget Sound Clean Air Agency, et al.,

Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

William Sherman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29365
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 442-4485

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III.	ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. SEPA Requires a Thorough and Reliable Greenhouse Gas Emission Analysis	6
	B. The Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement Failed to Disclose the Uncertainty of its Methane Leak Rate Assumption.....	10
	C. The Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement Failed to Sufficiently Examine the Impacts of LNG Displacement of Marine Gas Oil...	15
	D. The Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement Failed to Disclose the Uncertainty of its Assumption that Marine Transport Energy Technology Will Not Advance in the Future	21
VI.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> 982 F.3d 723, (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>City of Des Moines v. PSRC</i> 98 Wn. App. 23, 108 Wn. App. 836, 988 P.2d 27 (1999)....	11
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Cowlitz Cty.</i> No. 17-010c, 2017 WL 10573749 (Shoreline Hearings Bd. Sept. 15, 2017)	8
<i>Gebbers v. Okanogan County PUD No. 1</i> 144 Wn. App. 371, 183 P.3d 324 (2008).....	17
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174, (D. Colo. 2014)	19
<i>Klickitat Cty. Citizens Against Imp'd Waste v. Klickitat Cty.</i> 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390 (1993), <i>amended</i> , 866 P.2d 1256 (1994).....	10
<i>Kucera v. State</i> 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	18
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 345 F.3d 520, (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Center v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074, (D. Mont. 2017).....	19

<i>OPAL v. Adams Cty.</i> 128 Wn.2d 869, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....	9
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	14
<i>Polygon Corp v. City of Seattle</i> 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	7
<i>PUD No. 1 of Clark County v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> 137 Wn. App. 150, 151 P.3d 1067 (2007).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> 867 F.3d 189, (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Victoria Tower P'ship v. City of Seattle</i> 59 Wn. App. 592, 800 P.2d 380 (1990).....	7
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 870 F.3d 1222, (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (USDC D.C.).....	23

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	9
RCW 43.21C.010	7
RCW 43.21C.020	7
RCW 43.21C.031	17
RCW 70A.45.020.....	6

RCW 70A.65.005(1)	3
RCW 70A.65.005(2)	3

Other Authorities

R. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act: A Legal and Policy Analysis</i> § 14(a)(i) (4th ed. 1993).....	10
Washington Dep’t of Ecology, <i>State Environmental Policy Act Handbook</i> at 5 (2018 Updates), available at https://ecology.wa.gov/DOE/files/4c/4c9fec2b-5e6f-44b5-bf13-b253e72a4ea1.pdf	6, 7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1).....	20
WAC 197-11-080(2)	9, 12, 14, 17, 22
WAC 197-11-330(3)(d).....	9
WAC 197-11-444(1)(b)(iii).....	8
WAC 197-11-60(4)(c).....	8
WAC 197-11-782.....	17
WAC-197-11-330(3)(d)	9
